

PIL No. 9 of 2015

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE N. KOTISWAR SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KH. NOBIN SINGH

13-12-2017

Today, it has been submitted by Mr. R.S Reisang, learned senior GA that he has received instruction to the effect that the Directorate of Social Welfare, Government of Manipur has indicated that 2 (two) girls out of the 4 (four) girls, namely, Hannah Darrommai and Mary can be enrolled in the 2nd phase of selection for Sponsorship Programme under ICPS for an amount of Rs. 2000/- per month for a period of 3 (three) years. However, in respect of the remaining two girls namely, Rebec Lalneikim and Deborah Lalruotfel, since they have already crossed 18 years of age, they are not entitled the benefit of Sponsorship Programme under ICPS.

In view of the above submission made, let the amount of Rs. 2000/- per month be paid in favour of Hannah Darrommai and Mary for three years which amount is to be credited in the respective individual bank accounts of the aforesaid two girls. However, withdrawal of the aforesaid amount shall be made in consultation with the Child Welfare Committee, Churachandpur who will supervise and monitor the spending of the aforesaid amount.

It has been also submitted that the parents of Ms. El. Bethel has deposited Rs. 50,000/- to the Bank account as directed earlier by this Court. However, the parents of Martha Lalremsiem are yet to deposit the said amount because of certain difficulties and have requested the Child Welfare Committee, Churachandpur

to extend the time for depositing the said amount by another two months without fail.

In view of the above, let the parents of Martha Lalremsiem deposit the aforesaid amount of Rs. 50,000/- within the extended period of two months.

List this matter again on 19th February, 2018.

A copy of this order may be furnished to Mr. R.S Reisang, learned senior GA for the State.

JUDGE

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

kim