

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

PIL No.9 of 2015

Registrar General, High Court of Manipur.

... Petitioner

-Versus
State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. RAMALINGAM SUDHAKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUNGSUNGKUM JAMIR**

For the petitioner :: Shri A.Bimol, Sr. Advocate
For the respondent :: Shri N.Kumarjit, AG
Date of Order :: 12.11.2019

O R D E R (ORAL)

CJ,

[1] Today when the matter was taken up, Mr. K.Paka, Deputy Superintendent of Police, CID (CB), Manipur, Ms. Koshoni Phimu, Under Secretary (SW), Government of Manipur and Ms. Sandhyarani M., State Programme Officer, ICPS, Social Welfare Department, Government of Manipur are present.

[2] Learned Advocate General, Manipur seeks some time to file a detailed affidavit by combining all the reports of the Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur District and the Superintendent of Police, CID (CB), Manipur on the various steps taken pursuant to the direction of this Court dated 14.03.2019.

[3] Social Welfare Department, Government of Manipur represented by Ms. Koshoni Phimu, Under Secretary (SW), Government of Manipur informed this Court that at present, there are no inmates in the home run by

the convict and many of the inmates in the home have become major and some are given to their respective parents and those remaining children who have no homes, have been accommodated in other homes and presently, the home run by the convict has been closed.

[4] A detail affidavit of these aspects should be filed on the next hearing date. In addition to that, the various directions issued in the earlier orders of this Court to be verified and compliance report be filed.

[5] The Special Judge (POCSO), Imphal West is directed to give service details as to the steps taken to attachment of the properties of the convict.

[6] List the matter for further hearing on 21.01.2020.

[7] The presence of the officers is recorded and their personal appearance is dispensed with.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Opendro