

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

PIL No. 9 of 2015

Registrar General, High Court of Manipur Petitioner

- Versus –

State of Manipur & ors.

..... Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. RAMALINGAM SUDHAKAR
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE KH. NOBIN SINGH

For the Petitioner :: Mr. A.Romenkumar Singh, Amicus Curiae
For the respondents :: Mr. N..Kumarjit, AG
Mr.S.Suresh, ASG

Date of order :: 12.01.2021

ORDER(ORAL)

CJ

[1] Heard Mr. A.Romenkumar, learned Amicus Curiae appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. N.Kumarjit, learned AG appearing for the State respondents as well as Mr.S.Suresh, learned ASG for the Union respondents.

[2] Recording the affidavit of the Inspector General of Police (Intelligence) dated 11.01.2021 wherein the status of action taken report is stated in detail, we direct the Inspector General of Police (Intelligence) to pursue the matter earnestly and secure the absconding convict. The Inspector General of Police (Intelligence) is also permitted to approach the appropriate agency of the Central Government to secure the absconding convict in view of statement that the absconding convict is secreted by the underground elements.

We direct the State and Central Government to take all possible steps through their agencies to secure the absconding convict.

[3] A report to be filed on the action taken on 09.03.2021. A copy of this order to be furnished to Mr.N.Kumarjit, learned AG, Mr.S.Suresh, learned ASG, Mr. A.Romenkumar, learned Amicus Curiae and other counsel also.

List again on 09.03.2021.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Opendro