

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL  
PIL No. 9 of 2015**

RG HCM

....*Petitioner*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

...*Respondents*

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

07.04.2021

[*Sanjay Kumar, CJ*]

The Special Secretary (Internal Security), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi – 110001, is impleaded *suo motu* as respondent No. 7 in this case.

Notice to the newly impleaded respondent, who shall explain by the next date of hearing as to what action has been taken pursuant to the letter dated 26.03.2021 addressed by the Special Secretary (Home), Government of Manipur.

Registry shall take steps for effecting service of notice upon the newly impleaded respondent by Speed Post for the date fixed.

Registry is directed to verify and put up the additional reply affidavit dated 06.04.2021 along with annexures filed by the State of Manipur.

Post on 13.05.2021.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**