

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 9 of 2015

RG, HCM

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

10.09.2021

Sanjay Kumar (C.J.):

Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned Advocate General, Manipur, appears for the State authorities and Mr. S. Suresh, learned ASG, appears for the Union of India.

Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned counsel, seeks an adjournment on the ground that he has just entered appearance on behalf of the petitioner in this PIL case.

The State and Central Government authorities shall file additional affidavits by the next date of hearing indicating the steps taken, if any, to apprehend the convict, who seems to be effectively evading the reach of the law.

Post on 26.10.2021.

A copy of this order shall be supplied online or through whatsapp to the learned counsel for the parties.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep