

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

PIL No. 9 of 2015

RG, HCM

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

29.03.2022.

Sanjay Kumar (C.J.):

Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned *amicus curiae*, is present. Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG, appears for respondent No. 5.

Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned Advocate General, Manipur, seeks more time to file an affidavit, in terms of the earlier order dated 24.01.2022. He states that the report was received by him yesterday and he was unable to do the needful by today.

However, we find that apart from the earlier order dated 24.01.2022, the information sought by way of the order dated 06.12.2021 has not been furnished till date. By the said order, we required the Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur, to disclose as to whether any steps had been taken to enter the name of the convict online in the software provided by the Central Government, viz., the Crime and Criminal Tracking Network System and the Inter-Operative Criminal Justice System. The details, if any, in this regard have not been furnished till now.

The additional affidavit to be filed shall also disclose as to whether the State has taken any steps in the pending SLP to seek vacating of the stay order in the context of attachment of the properties of the convict under the provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

Advance copies thereof shall be furnished to the learned *amicus curiae* and the other learned counsel appearing in the matter.

Post on 19.04.2022.

A copy of this order shall be supplied online or through whatsapp to the learned counsel for the parties.

Sandeep

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE