

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**PIL No. 9 of 2015**

RG, HCM

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

State of Manipur; & Ors.

***Respondents***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

**31.05.2022**

***Sanjay Kumar (C.J.):***

This Court is informed that Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned *amicus curiae*, is unable to attend Court today due to personal reasons. Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned counsel, appears for the High Court of Manipur. Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG, appears for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Advocate General, Manipur, would inform this Court that a Special Investigation Team has been constituted, pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 19.04.2022, and measures are being taken to apprehend the absconding convict. A copy of the letter dated 25.05.2022 addressed to the office of the learned Advocate General, Manipur, by the Superintendent of Police, Churachandpur, along with the order dated 29.04.2022 issued by the Director General of Police, Manipur, constituting the Special Investigation Team, are placed on record.

Copies thereof shall be furnished to Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned *amicus curiae*, Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned counsel, and Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG, during the course of the day.

The learned Advocate General, Manipur, shall also ascertain whether the convict's Passport has been impounded, and if not, whether any Red Corner Notice has been issued to prevent him from leaving the country.

Post on 13.07.2022.

*Sandeep*

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**