

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 9 of 2015

RG, HCM

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MV MURALIDARAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

12.09.2023

Acting C.J. :

Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned amicus curiae, is present. Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel, appears for the petitioner. Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, appears for respondent No. 7. Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for the Union of India and the Chief Passport Officer. Mr. H. Debendra, learned Dy. Advocate General, Manipur, represents Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Advocate General, Manipur, appearing for the State respondents.

This court already expressed the opinion to hand over this case to the CBI and directed the State Government to put their opinion before this Court. The learned Advocate General already took adjournments.

When the matter was taken up today, Mr. H. Debendra, learned Dy. Advocate General, Manipur, seeks further time for appearance of the learned Advocate General.

It is made clear that the State Government should file a report expressing their view for handing over of this case to the CBI by the next date of hearing without fail.

If no report is filed by the next date, this Court will pass appropriate order.

Post the matter on 26.09.2023.

JUDGE

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep