

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**PIL No. 9 of 2015**

RG HCM.

**...Petitioner**

**- Versus -**

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

**...Respondents**

**With  
MC(PIL) No. 5 of 2024**

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

**ORDER**

**26-06-2024**

*Siddharth Mridul (C.J.),*

Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned amicus curiae is present. Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Advocate General, appears for the State of Manipur; Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for the CBI; and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for respondent Nos. 5 & 6 in PIL No. 9 of 2015.

Mr. Rajiv Singh, Director General of Police, Manipur Police has apprised this Bench of the steps taken by them in locating the absconding accused.

We express our satisfaction at the steps taken by the DGP, Manipur Police in this behalf. At his request, we grant the Manipur Police six weeks' further time to locate the absconding accused and produce him before this Court on or before the next date of hearing. The CBI is directed to assist the

SIT constituted by the DGP, Manipur Police in locating the absconding accused and securing his presence before this Court as aforesaid.

We are grateful to the DGP, Manipur Police for his presence before the Court today. The presence of the DGP, Manipur Police is discharged henceforth.

List on 12-08-2024.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Victoria*