

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
PIL No. 9 of 2015**

RG, HCM

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

**With
MC (PIL) No. 5 of 2024**

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SIDDHARTH MRIDUL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

ORDER

15.10.2024

Siddharth Mridul, C.J. :

Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel and the President of the High Court Bar Association, Manipur, made a prayer on behalf of all the members of the Bar for adjourning the hearing of the cases listed today to other dates, on the ground that, the Advocates are unable to remain present before the Court today owing to the complete shut down and general strike called by some organizations in the entire State of Manipur.

In view of the submission made by the learned senior counsel, list these cases again on 13.11.2024.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep