

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 9 of 2015

RG HCM

...Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur and 4 Others

...Respondents

With MC(PIL) No. 5 of 2024

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

ORDER

11-12-2024

D. Krishnakumar (C.J.),

Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned Amicus Curiae is present; Mr. H. Debendra, learned Deputy AG assisted by Mr. Dimal Kumar Haobam, learned junior GA, appears for the State and Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG, appears for the respondents No. 5 and 6.

Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr.PCCG appearing for the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) informed this Court that the CBI has challenged the order of the High Court of Manipur for direction to track the convict and to apprehend him within the stipulated period before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the Hon'ble Supreme Court stayed the direction issued by the High Court of Manipur to the Central Bureau of Investigation.

Mr. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG appearing for the CBI submitted that the final order has been passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court by setting aside

the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Manipur and therefore, he seeks time to file the final order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and place the same before this Court on the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, Mr. H. Devendra, learned Deputy AG assisted by Mr. Dimal Kumar Haobam, learned junior GA appearing for the State respondents also seeks time to file status report before this Court.

List the matters on 28.01.2025.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG, as counsel for the respondents No. 5 and 6 in the cause list.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil