

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No.9 of 2015

RG HCM

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

28.08.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. A. Romenkumar who is nominated as Amicus Curiae in this matter. Similarly, Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG for the State of Manipur is also present before the court physically.

However, keeping in view the issues in between the petitioner and the respondents are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that this matter would be listed on 25.09.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom