

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**PIL No. 9 of 2015**

RG HCM

*.....Petitioner*

**Vs.**

State of Manipur and 7 others

*.....Respondents*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**(ORDER)**

*(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)*

**17.04.2026**

[1] Mr. A. Romenkumar, learned senior counsel who has been appointed as Amicus Curiae, Mr. M. Rustam, learned counsel for the High Court Registry, Mr. Dimal Kumar Haobam, learned State Counsel on record led by Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned Advocate General for the State of Manipur for R1, R2 and R8, Mr. Themchuiyo Kashung, learned counsel representing Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG (Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government) on record for R5 and R6 and Mr. N. Nongdamba, learned counsel for R7 are before this Court.

[2] Re-notified owing to reference.

[3] List on 08.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sushil*